1 State of Arkansas **A BillACT 1042 OF 1991** 2 78th General Assembly HOUSE BILL 1090 3 Regular Session, 1991 By: Representative Hawkins 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO AMEND THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE ACT g TO REDUCE THE APPLICATION FEE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 9 10 11 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 12 SECTION 1. Subsection (a) of Arkansas Code 27-23-110 is hereby 13 amended to read as follows: 15 The application for a commercial driver license or commercial 16 driver instruction permit must include the following: The full name and current residential address of the person; 17 A physical description of the person including sex, height, weight, (2) 18 eye color, and hair color; 19 20 (3) Date of birth: The applicant's social security number, unless the application is 22 for a nonresident CDL; The person's signature; 2.3 (5) (6) A consent to release driving record information; 2.4 2.5 (7) Certifications including those required by 49 C.F.R. part 383.71(a); 26 and Any other information required by the Office of Driver Services. 2.7 28 The application must be accompanied by an application fee of forty-one 29 dollars (\$41.00). The application fee shall not be required from a person who 30 requests that the license be restricted to the driving of a school bus; 31 provided, however, that such person shall be required to pay the noncommercial 32 driver license fee." 33 SECTION 2. Subsection (a) of Arkansas Code 27-23-118 is hereby amended 34 35 to read as follows: 36

```
"(a) The fee set out in 27-23-110(a) shall be deposited as special
 2 revenues into the State Treasury and distributed as follows:
         (1) Twenty dollars ($20.00) shall be deposited to the credit of the
 4 Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and Administration in the
 5 Commercial Driver License Fund;
         (2) One dollar ($1.00) of the fee shall be distributed in the same
 7 manner as set out in 27-16-801(e); and
         (3) The remaining twenty dollars ($20.00) of the fee shall be
 9 distributed in the same manner as set out in 27-16-801(d)."
10
           SECTION 3. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 1992.
11
12
13
           SECTION 4. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to
14 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
15 other provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without
16 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
17 Act are declared to be severable.
18
           SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are
19
20 hereby repealed.
21
22
                                  /s/Bruce Hawkins
23
2.4
                                  APPROVED: 4/8/91
2.5
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
```

35